
may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline 1-800-426-4791 or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead

Do You Need to Take Special Precautions?

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have received organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers or the Safe Drinking Water Hotline.

Additional Health Affects You Should Know About:

Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a short period of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink Copper in excess of the action level over many years can suffer liver or kidney damage.

Level 1 Assessment – (mandatory language) Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment – (mandatory language) A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Regulated Contaminants	s:								
Disinfectants and Disinfection Byproducts	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG or MRDLG (Chlorine)	MCL or MRDL (Chlorine)	Units	Violation? Y/ N	Likely Source of Contamination	
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	23.2	22.3-23.2	No Goal for Total	60	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination	
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	37.0	37.0-37.0	No Goal for Total	80	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination	
Chlorine	2021	1.0	1.0-1.0	MMDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes	
Coliform Bacteria	Collection Date	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest Number of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total Number of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation? Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination	
Total Coliform	2021	0	0	0	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment	
Lead and Copper*	Collection Date	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation? Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination	

Copper	2021	1.3	1.3	0.599	0		ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing	
									system	
Lead	2021	0	15	1.0	0		ppb	Ν	Erosion of natural deposits; corrosion of household plumbing	
FLOYDS KNOBS WATER									systems	
Lead and Copper Rule		IBLIC NUTICE OF LEA	AD AND COPPER SA	IMPLING IN 2020						
	e protects pu	hlic health by minim	izing lead and con	oer levels in drinking	gwater nrim	arily by red	lucing wate	r corrosivity 1	ead and copper enter drinking water mainly	
from corrosion of lead a					5 water, prin	ianiy by ice	acing wate		cau and copper enter armiting water mainly	
Violation Type		Violation Begin		Violation End		Violation Ex	planation	Violation Rea	ason	
FOLLOW UP OR ROUTIN	E TAP M/R	10/01/2020		2022		We failed to	o test our	Due to COVI	D-19, the correct number of samples were not	
(LCR)						drinking wa	ater for the	collected bef	fore the due date.	
						contaminant during				
					the period indicated. Because of this					
						failure, we cannot be				
					sure of the quality of					
						our drinking water				
						during the J	period			
						indicated.				
Plan For Compliance				Two	enty Lead a	nd Copper	r samples v	will be collect	ed between June 1, 2022 and September	
				30,	2022					
		INDIANA A	MERICAN	WATER CO	MPANY	TEST F	RESULT	S-IN 521	0005	
Regulated Substances- N	/leasured on t	he water leaving the	treatment facilities	S						
Disinfectants and	Collection	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCLG or	MCL or	MRDL	Units	Violation?	Likely Source of Contamination	
Disinfection By	Date	Detected	Detected	MRDLG	(Chlor	rine)		Y/N		
Products				(Chlorine)						
Haloacetic Acids	2021	13.3	12.6-13.3	No Goal for	60		ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination	
(HAA5)				Total						
Total Trihalomethanes	2021	32.0	29.8-32.0	No Goal for	80		ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination	
(TTHM)				Total						
Chlorine	2021	1	1-1	MMDLG=4	MRDL=4		ppm	Ν	Water additive used to control microbes	

Inorganic	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation? Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination	
Contaminants		Detected	Detected						
Fluoride	2021	0.77	.7777	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive that promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories	
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2021	0.42		10	10	ppm	Ν	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits	
Bacteria Results- Me	Bacteria Results- Measured in the distribution system								

Substance	Year Sampled	MCL MCLG		Highest Percentage of Positive	Violation?	Typical Source
				Samples Detected Per Month	Y/N	
Total Coliform Bacteria	2021	No more than 5% of monthly samples can be positive per month	0	1.2%	N	Naturally present in the environment
E. Coli	2021	TT= no confirmed samples	0	0	N	Human and animal fecal waste

	Collection Date	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites over AL	Units	Violation? Y/N	Likely source of Contamination
Copper 2	2021	1.3	1.3	0.622	30	ppm	Ν	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead 2 *30 sites were sampled	2021	0	15	ND	30	ppb	Ν	Erosion of natural deposits; corrosion of household plumbing systems

Regulated Contamir	iants:										
Disinfectants and Disinfection By Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG or MRDLG (Chlorine	MR	DL		Ur	nits	Violation? Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	18	9.5-28.8	No Goal fo Total	r 60		ppb			N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	41	19.2-56.7	No Goal fo Total	r 80		ppb		N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination	
Chlorine	2021	1	1-1	MRDLG=4	MRDL	=4	ppm		N	Water additive used to control microbes	
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit	s Violatio Y/N	on?	Likely Source of C	ontamination	
Arsenic	06/24/200	1.6	1.6-1.6	0	10	ppb	N		Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass electronics production wastes		off from orchards; runoff from glass and
Barium	06/24/2020	0.101	0.101-0.101	2	2	ppm	n N		Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion on natural deposits		
Fluoride	06/24/2020	0.691	0.691-0.691	4	4	ppm	n N		Erosion of natural deposits; water additive that promo discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories		
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2021	1	0.501-0.501	10	10	ppm	n N		Runoff from fertili natural deposits	izer use; leachi	ng from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	M	CL	Unit	s	Violation? Y/N	Lil	xely Source of Contamination?

Gross Alpha	07/13/2017	1.5	1.5-1.5	0	15	pC	i/L	Ν	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
excluding Radon									
& Uranium									
The MCL for Beta/	photon emitters i	s written as 4mr	em/year. EPA co	onsiders 50 pCi/L	as the level of	concerr	for beta emit	ters.	
Lead and	Collection	MCLG	Action Level	90 th	# Sites	Units	Violation?	Y/N	Likely source of Contamination
Copper*	Date		(AL)	Percentile	over AL				
Copper	07/07/2020	1.3	1.3	0.682	0	ppm	N		Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives;
									corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	07/07/2020	0	15	0	1	ppb	N		Erosion of natural deposits; corrosion of household plumbing
									systems
*30 sites were sam	pled for Lead and	d Copper		•	•		-		•

Important information for Spanish-speaking population: (Español)

Este informe contiene informacion muy importante sobre la calidad de su agua potable. Por favor lea este informe o comuniquese con alguien que pueda traducer la informacion.

Non-Detects (ND)- Laboratory analysis indicates that this contaminant is not present.	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)-The level of a drinking water disinfectant
N/A (Not Applicable)- does not apply to this water system	below which there is no known or expected risk to health.
pCi/l-piocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)	Treatment Technique (TT)-A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in
Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter-One part per million corresponds to one minute	drinking water.
in two years, or a single penny in \$10,000.	Variances & Exemptions- State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or treatment technique
Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter-One part per billion corresponds to one minute	under certain conditions.
in 2,000 years or a single penny in \$10,000,000.	How can you get involved? Your involvement starts with the environment around you. Surface
ALG (Action Level Goal) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no	water and groundwater are continually being impacted by your actions. The most effective way
known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.	to prevent groundwater contamination is through education about potential contamination
Action Level-The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or	sources and how to minimize or eliminate them completely.
other requirements which a water system must follow.	
Maximum Contaminant Level-The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a	Water Information Resources:
contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set close to the MCLDs as feasible using	IDEM (Indiana Department of Environmental Management): www.in.gov/idem